

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

333 W. Ocean Boulevard, 11th Floor Long Beach, CA 90802-4664 Telephone: (562) 570-2200 Facsimile: (562) 436-1579

November 19, 2013

PRINCIPAL DEPUTIES

Dominic Holzhaus Anne C. Lattime Christina L. Checel

DEPUTIES

C. Geoffrey Allred Gary J. Anderson Richard Anthony Kendra L. Carney Christina L. Checel LaTasha N. Corry Charles M. Gale Michele L. Levinson Barbara J. McTigue Barry M. Meyers Howard D. Russell Tiffani L. Shin Linda T. Vu Amy R. Webber Theodore B. Zinger

CHARLES PARKIN
City Attorney

MICHAEL J. MAIS
Assistant City Attorney

MONTE H. MACHIT Assistant City Attorney

HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL City of Long Beach California

RECOMMENDATION:

Recommendation to authorize the City Attorney to submit a Compromise and Release for approval by the Workers' Compensation Appeals Board, and if so approved, authority to pay \$60,000.00 in compliance with the Appeals Board Order for Jennifer Gonzales.

DISCUSSION:

Jennifer Gonzales has made a claim for injuries allegedly sustained in the course of her employment with the City of Long Beach. The Economic Development and Finance Committee, on November 5, 2013, approved the submission to the Workers' Compensation Appeals Board of a Compromise and Release by the City and Jennifer Gonzales in the amount of \$60,000.00.

SUGGESTED ACTION:

Approve recommendation.

Respectfully submitted, CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney

By:

C. Geoffrey Allred, Deputy City Attorney

CGA:bw